
2021-2022 Fresno State Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-18   Conf: 7-10   Home: 7-6   Away: 4-10   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Cavinder, Haley 29-29 1105 38.1 204-457 .446 56-150 .373 109-112 .973 40 234 274 9.4 47 2 166 84 4 43 573 19.8
00 Cavinder, Hanna 29-29 1077 37.1 157-401 .392 42-116 .362 66-82 .805 14 97 111 3.8 48 1 107 74 2 51 422 14.6
24 Motta, Wytalla 28-22 651 23.3 100-218 .459 0-2 .000 68-116 .586 82 98 180 6.4 84 1 12 28 11 28 268 9.6
13 Book, Amiee 28-16 645 23.0 71-166 .428 50-127 .394 5-12 .417 9 45 54 1.9 42 0 20 21 9 10 197 7.0
21 Lacy, Imani 20-5 295 14.8 49-98 .500 3-12 .250 25-38 .658 19 45 64 3.2 28 1 9 23 13 11 126 6.3
30 Todorova, Yanina 14-12 362 25.9 27-75 .360 11-35 .314 16-19 .842 6 21 27 1.9 22 0 16 14 3 24 81 5.8
14 Stricklin, Tamia 27-16 585 21.7 39-104 .375 25-60 .417 6-14 .429 11 57 68 2.5 51 1 19 20 3 4 109 4.0
10 James, Aunjona 5-1 66 13.2 6-15 .400 4-8 .500 4-5 .800 2 7 9 1.8 7 0 3 5 2 2 20 4.0
42 Guimaraes, Maria 17-8 167 9.8 22-51 .431 0-0 .000 12-14 .857 19 18 37 2.2 20 0 1 8 3 0 56 3.3
04 Peterson, Jessica 22-1 189 8.6 22-43 .512 0-0 .000 8-18 .444 28 31 59 2.7 36 2 5 19 14 3 52 2.4
05 Dunn, Daylee 29-5 526 18.1 23-93 .247 17-64 .266 5-8 .625 2 29 31 1.1 23 0 16 13 0 9 68 2.3
23 Fairley, Charisse 13-1 77 5.9 9-22 .409 6-15 .400 4-4 1.000 1 5 6 0.5 6 0 0 7 1 0 28 2.2
12 Dethman, Sydney 19-0 80 4.2 4-12 .333 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 2 13 15 0.8 5 0 3 3 0 1 11 0.6
Total 29 5825 200.9 733-1755 .418 217-596 .364 328-442 .742 281 761 1042 35.9 419 8 377 338 65 186 2011 69.34
Opponents 5825 200.9 736-1780 .413 182-580 .314 351-481 .730 318 797 1115 38.4 464 6 414 342 71 184 2005 69.14

Team Statistics Fresno OPP
SCORING 2011 2005
    Points Per Game 69.3 69.1
    Scoring Margin 0.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 733-1755 736-1780
    Field Goal Pct .418 .413
3 POINT FG-ATT 217-596 182-580
    3PT FG Pct .364 .314
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 6.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 328-442 351-481
    FT Pct .742 .730
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 12.1
REBOUNDS 1042 1115
    Rebounds Per Game 35.9 38.4
    Rebounds Margin -2.5 –
ASSISTS 377 414
    Assists Per Game 13.0 14.3
TURNOVERS 338 342
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 11.8
    Turnovers Margin 0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.2
STEALS 186 184
    Steals Per Game 6.4 6.3
BLOCKS 65 71
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 2.4
ATTENDANCE 14,299 13,660
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-1,100 14-976
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Fresno St. 472 497 510 523 9 2011
Opponents 462 473 477 578 15 2005

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/21 at Utah Valley W 71-62 649
11/13/21 at BYU L 64-80 1,152
11/17/21 STANISLAUS ST. W 88-71 1,797
11/23/21 CSUN L 75-81 1,053
11/26/21 at San Diego L 64-68 0
11/27/21 vs Drexel L 46-63 0
12/02/21 at California L 72-73 1,055
12/04/21 at Saint Mary's (CA) L 69-81 303
12/11/21 at CSU Bakersfield W 77-64 361
12/18/21 UC MERCED W 81-29 1,207
12/20/21 PORTLAND L 50-67 942

* 12/28/21 UNLV L 63-73 1,545
* 12/31/21 SAN DIEGO ST. W 73-67 1,170
* 01/13/22 at San Jose St. W 78-57 168
* 01/15/22 SAN JOSE ST. W 87-74 821
* 01/19/22 at Air Force L 57-66 112
* 01/22/22 at New Mexico L 74-80 4,751
* 01/24/22 COLORADO ST. L 67-78 789
* 01/29/22 UTAH ST. W 71-57 1,021
* 02/02/22 at Boise St. W 62-56 1,032
* 02/05/22 at Nevada L 57-66 2,091
* 02/12/22 WYOMING L 58-61 1,027
* 02/14/22 NEVADA L 68-72 824
* 02/16/22 at UNLV L 59-69 541
* 02/19/22 at San Diego St. L 69-77 597
* 02/23/22 NEW MEXICO W 71-70 929
* 02/26/22 AIR FORCE W 75-67 1,174
* 03/02/22 at Utah St. L 90-96 848

03/06/22 vs Utah St. L 75-80 0

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Fresno State Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-10   Home: 5-4   Away: 2-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Cavinder, Haley 17-17 660 38.8 127-290 .438 29-86 .337 71-74 .959 21 147 168 9.9 29 1 99 53 2 25 354 20.8
00 Cavinder, Hanna 17-17 645 37.9 96-249 .386 25-78 .321 37-47 .787 7 55 62 3.6 27 0 66 41 1 35 254 14.9
24 Motta, Wytalla 17-17 475 27.9 75-153 .490 0-0 .000 38-65 .585 58 74 132 7.8 52 0 9 15 7 14 188 11.1
21 Lacy, Imani 8-4 139 17.4 24-40 .600 2-6 .333 9-13 .692 9 23 32 4.0 13 1 3 11 8 6 59 7.4
13 Book, Amiee 16-8 378 23.6 41-86 .477 31-66 .470 3-3 1.000 3 20 23 1.4 31 0 10 11 4 8 116 7.3
30 Todorova, Yanina 3-1 76 25.3 6-11 .545 2-6 .333 1-2 .500 1 6 7 2.3 5 0 7 5 0 7 15 5.0
14 Stricklin, Tamia 15-13 401 26.7 23-68 .338 17-44 .386 1-6 .167 7 39 46 3.1 32 1 10 17 2 3 64 4.3
10 James, Aunjona 5-1 66 13.2 6-15 .400 4-8 .500 4-5 .800 2 7 9 1.8 7 0 3 5 2 2 20 4.0
05 Dunn, Daylee 17-5 329 19.4 14-58 .241 12-42 .286 2-4 .500 1 18 19 1.1 14 0 11 9 0 4 42 2.5
04 Peterson, Jessica 15-1 137 9.1 16-28 .571 0-0 .000 6-12 .500 19 21 40 2.7 25 1 3 13 8 2 38 2.5
42 Guimaraes, Maria 6-0 39 6.5 4-15 .267 0-0 .000 3-5 .600 4 1 5 0.8 3 0 0 4 1 0 11 1.8
23 Fairley, Charisse 6-1 24 4.0 4-7 .571 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 1 0 0 3 1 0 10 1.7
12 Dethman, Sydney 13-0 56 4.3 3-8 .375 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 2 7 9 0.7 3 0 0 1 0 1 8 0.6
Total 17 3425 201.5 439-1028 .427 126-346 .364 175-236 .742 162 451 613 36.1 242 4 221 200 36 107 1179 69.35
Opponents 3425 201.5 433-1031 .420 107-349 .307 213-291 .732 170 455 625 36.8 253 2 240 184 36 104 1186 69.76

Team Statistics Fresno OPP
SCORING 1179 1186
    Points Per Game 69.4 69.8
    Scoring Margin -0.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 439-1028 433-1031
    Field Goal Pct .427 .420
3 POINT FG-ATT 126-346 107-349
    3PT FG Pct .364 .307
    3PT Made Per Game 7.4 6.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 175-236 213-291
    FT Pct .742 .732
    FT Made Per Game 10.3 12.5
REBOUNDS 613 625
    Rebounds Per Game 36.1 36.8
    Rebounds Margin -0.7 –
ASSISTS 221 240
    Assists Per Game 13.0 14.1
TURNOVERS 200 184
    Turnovers Per Game 11.8 10.8
    Turnovers Margin -1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.3
STEALS 107 104
    Steals Per Game 6.3 6.1
BLOCKS 36 36
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 2.1
ATTENDANCE 9,300 10,140
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,033 8-1,268
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Fresno St. 273 299 282 316 9 1179
Opponents 274 303 258 336 15 1186

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/28/21 UNLV L 63-73 1545
12/31/21 SAN DIEGO ST. W 73-67 1170
01/13/22 at  San Jose St. W 78-57 168
01/15/22 SAN JOSE ST. W 87-74 821
01/19/22 at  Air Force L 57-66 112
01/22/22 at  New Mexico L 74-80 4751
01/24/22 COLORADO ST. L 67-78 789
01/29/22 UTAH ST. W 71-57 1021
02/02/22 at  Boise St. W 62-56 1032
02/05/22 at  Nevada L 57-66 2091
02/12/22 WYOMING L 58-61 1027
02/14/22 NEVADA L 68-72 824
02/16/22 at  UNLV L 59-69 541
02/19/22 at  San Diego St. L 69-77 597
02/23/22 NEW MEXICO W 71-70 929
02/26/22 AIR FORCE W 75-67 1174
03/02/22 at  Utah St. L 90-96 848


